–50%, in turn, sees only half of the reduction from 900 to 810 e/kW. Learning elasticities and
initial unit investment cost as well as all necessary further calibration are adjusted in accordance
to those changes in cost reductions. Table 6 presents the outcome of this sensitivity analysis.

We start with the sensitivity to solar PV cost. Under European learning solar PV capacity
now varies tremendously from 301 (–50%) to 446 (+100%) GW. Assuming regional LBD, in turn,
solar PV capacity only varies between 303 (–50%) and 355 (+100%) GW. Regional learning is thus
considerably less sensitive towards solar PV unit investment cost because arbitrage opportunities
from learning externalities are constrained, i.e., regions with less high quality solar PV potential do
not benefit from regions with high quality (or higher quality) potential. Interestingly, onshore and
offshore capacities remain almost unaffected across diverging cost specifications for both European
and regional LBD.

Table 6: Installed capacities in GW for sensitivity analyses on solar PV, wind onshore, and wind offshore cost

Solar PV cost Wind onshore cost Wind offshore cost

Solar Onshore Offshore Solar Onshore Offshore Solar Onshore Offshore

European LBD

-50% 301 1,187 224 354 1,089 248 361 1,217 174
-25% 331 1,184 224 352 1,137 236 361 1,220 170
default 354 1,188 229 354 1,188 229 354 1,188 229
+25% 376 1,183 222 348 1,257 199 348 1,163 258
+50% 412 1,182 218 346 1,334 175 345 1,120 350
+100% 446 1,176 226 342 1,478 151 353 1,165 500

Regional LBD

-50% 303 1,119 304 327 966 363 325 1,175 216
-25% 315 1,117 303 326 1,018 333 326 1,165 250
default 331 1,133 291 331 1,133 291 331 1,133 291
+25% 341 1,109 304 321 1,216 277 326 1,075 335
+50% 346 1,115 301 328 1,246 274 327 1,064 344.8*
+100% 355 1,115 303 326 1,317 264 326 1,071 345.2*
*We add digits here to show that there is at least a small difference in offshore capacity.

Next, we turn to the wind onshore cost sensitivity. The cost sensitivity changes wind onshore
capacity in the European metric from 1,089 to 1,478 GW. A similar magnitude is now observed
for regional LBD (966 to 1,317 GW). In fact, every region explores wind onshore so that lower
or higher cost, respectively, impact each region similarly irrespective whether the European or
the regional metric is applied. Interestingly, solar PV capacities remain almost unchanged again.
However, onshore capacity substitutes for offshore capacity for both European and regional LBD.